

**MURPHY &
McGONIGLE**
A Professional Corporation

E-mail: jlombard@mmlawus.com
Direct phone: 202.661.7028
Facsimile: 202.661.7053

555 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 410 West
Washington, D.C. 20004

March 20, 2015

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Brent J. Fields
Secretary
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street N.E.
Washington, DC 20549-1090

SEG
Mail Processing
Section

MAR 20 2015

Washington, DC
124

3:35

RE: Petition for Review Order Approving Proposed Rule Change Concerning a Proposed Capital Plan for Raising Additional Capital That Would Support The Options Clearing Corporation's Function as a Systemically Important Financial Market Utility, Release No. 34-74452, File No. SR-OCC-2015-02

Dear Mr. Fields,

As counsel for Susquehanna International Group, LLP ("SIG"), please find enclosed the original and three copies of SIG's Petition for Review of Order Approving Proposed Rule Change Concerning a Proposed Capital Plan for Raising Additional Capital That Would Support The Options Clearing Corporation's Function as a Systemically Important Financial Market Utility (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-74452, File No. SR-OCC-2015-02).

Any questions concerning this matter can be directed to me. My contact information appears above.

Very truly yours,



Joseph C. Lombard



Brent J. Fields
Secretary
Page 2 of 2

cc: Chair Mary Jo White, SEC
Commissioner Luis A. Aguilar, SEC
Commissioner Daniel M. Gallagher, SEC
Commissioner Kara M. Stein, SEC
Commissioner Michael S. Piwowar, SEC
Stephen Luparello, Director, Division of Trading and Markets, SEC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement	1
Factual Background.....	7
SIG Seeks Review of the Staff’s Order As An Aggrieved Party	12
The Applicable Standards for Granting Review and Demand for Relief.....	13
I. The Order Approving the Capital Plan Was Premised on Errors of Law.....	13
A. The Order’s Finding That The Capital Plan Is Consistent With Section 17A(b)(3)(I) Is Erroneous.....	13
B. The Order’s Finding That The Capital Plan Is Consistent With Section 17A(b)(3)(D) Is Erroneous.....	19
C. The Order’s Finding That The Capital Plan Is Consistent With Section 17A(b)(3)(F) Is Erroneous.....	21
II. The Order Embodies an Exercise of Discretion and a Decision of Policy that is Important and that the Commission Should Review	23
A. The Commission Should Review Whether the Capital Plan Overstates the Needed Capital Level, Thereby Improperly Bolstering Support for the High Rates of Return Provided to the Stockholder Exchanges	23
B. The Order Will Lead to Increased Clearing Costs for Investors and Market Makers, Potentially Resulting in Significant Adverse Consequences for the Options Market that Need to be Thoroughly Reviewed Before Implementation.....	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345, 361 (Del. 1993) (<i>modified</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133, 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648, 674 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	15
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181, 191 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(27).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(F).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	19

Other Authorities

Bradley Hope and Nicole Friedman, <i>Nasdaq to Launch Energy Futures Market</i> , WALL ST. J., March, 11, 2015.....	8
Letter from Barbara J. Comly, Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary, Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC (February 24, 2015).....	14
Letter from Brian Sopinsky, General Counsel, Susquehanna International Group, LLP, (March 4, 2015).	14, 22
Letter from Ellen Greene, Managing Director, Financial Services Operations, SIFMA, (February 20, 2015).....	14, 22
Letter from Eric Swanson, General Counsel & Secretary, BATS Global Markets, Inc., (February 19, 2015).....	14
Letter from Howard L. Kramer on behalf of Belvedere Trading, CTC Trading Group, IMC Financial Markets, Integral Derivatives, Susquehanna Investment Group, and Wolverine Trading, (February 20, 2015).....	4, 14, 15
Letter from James E. Brown, General Counsel, OCC (February 23, 2015).....	3, 16
Letter from John A. McCarthy, General Counsel, KCG Holdings, Inc., (February 26, 2015).....	22
Lyman Johnson, <i>The Modest Business Judgment Rule</i> , 55 BUS. LAW. 625, 633 (2000).....	18

OCC 2014 Annual Report, available on OCC’s website, http://www.optionsclearing.com/components/docs/about/annual-reports/occ_2014_annual_report.pdf	25
Standard & Poor’s Rating Services, Full Analysis of Options Clearing Corporation (March 28, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.optionsclearing.com/components/docs/about/sp_rating.pdf	12
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>The Business Judgment Rule as Abstention Doctrine</i> , UCLA School of Law, Law and Economics Research Paper No. 03-18 (July 23, 2003)	18
Rules	
17 CFR § 201.160(a).....	13
17 CFR § 201.411(b)(2).	13
17 CFR § 201.430.....	12, 13
Treatises	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶403 (4th ed. 2014).	7
Regulations	
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 11423 (May 15, 1975).....	8
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 50699 (Nov. 18, 2004), 69 FR 71126, 71140 (Dec. 8, 2004)	17
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71699 (Mar. 12, 2014), 79 FR 16865 (Mar. 26, 2014).	24
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71769 (Mar. 21, 2014), 79 FR 17214 (Mar. 27, 2014).	7
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 74452 (Mar. 6, 2015), 80 FR 13058 (Mar. 12, 2015)	14
